

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
COLUMBIA DIVISION**

<p>Twanda Marshinda Brown, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Lexington County, South Carolina, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Civil Action No.</p> <p>3:17-cv-01426-MBS-SVH</p>
---	--

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITY  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON DAMAGES CLAIMS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

    A. Plaintiffs were arrested and incarcerated because they could not pay money to Lexington County’s magistrate courts..... 3

        1. Twanda Marshinda Brown..... 4

        2. Sasha Monique Darby..... 4

        3. Cayeshia Cashel Johnson..... 5

        4. Amy Marie Palacios..... 6

        5. Nora Ann Corder..... 6

        6. Xavier Larry Goodwin..... 7

        7. Raymond Wright, Jr..... 8

    B. Defendants’ Policies and Practices ..... 8

        1. Defendants Gary Reinhart and Rebecca Adams, Chief Judge and Associate Chief Judge for Administrative Purposes of the Summary Courts in Lexington County 9

        2. Defendant Bryan Koon, Lexington County Sheriff..... 13

        3. Defendant Lexington County..... 14

        4. Evidence of Widespread Arrest and Jailing of Indigent People for Nonpayment of Fines and Fees Owed to Lexington County Magistrate Courts ..... 15

II. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT ..... 16

    A. Standard of Review..... 18

    B. *Heck* does not bar Plaintiffs’ damages claims. .... 19

        1. *Heck* is inapplicable because Plaintiffs had no practical access to habeas relief while in custody. .... 19

        2. *Heck* is inapplicable because success on Plaintiffs’ damages claims would not invalidate Plaintiffs’ guilty pleas, convictions, or sentences. .... 21

    C. *Rooker-Feldman* does not apply because Plaintiffs do not attack their underlying guilty pleas, convictions, or sentences. .... 25

    D. Plaintiffs’ claims against Defendants Reinhart, Adams, and Koon for conduct in their administrative capacities are not barred by judicial, quasi-judicial, or legislative immunity..... 27

1.	Defendants fail to demonstrate that Defendants Reinhart and Adams acted in a judicial, rather than administrative, capacity when engaged in the challenged conduct.....	28
2.	Defendants fail to demonstrate that Defendant Koon acted in a quasi-judicial, rather than administrative, capacity when engaged in the challenged conduct. ...	31
3.	Defendants Reinhart, Adams, and Koon fail to show that they acted in a legislative capacity when engaged in the challenged conduct.....	34
4.	Discovery will reveal specific facts necessary to Plaintiffs’ opposition.....	36
E.	Defendants fail to demonstrate that questions of authority and causation merit resolution as matters of law at this early stage. ....	40
1.	There are triable issues of fact as to whether Defendants lack authority to enforce the alleged unwritten policies that caused Plaintiffs’ unlawful arrest and incarceration.....	41
2.	There are triable issues of fact as to whether Defendant Lexington County merits summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ Fourth Amendment claim for “lack of causation.” .....	42
III.	CONCLUSION .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abick v. Michigan</i> , 803 F.2d 874 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	35
<i>Addison v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 8:11-2705-CMC-JDA, 2011 WL 5877017 (D.S.C. 2011).....	24
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	40
<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002).....	43
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 248 (1986).....	18
<i>Antoine v. Byers &amp; Anderson, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 429 (1993).....	27, 28
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	43
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	22
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	35
<i>Brooks v. City of Winston-Salem</i> , 85 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>Cain v. City of New Orleans</i> , 186 F. Supp. 3d 536 (E.D. La. 2016).....	23
<i>Carver v. Cty.</i> , No. CV 1:16-2528-TMC, 2016 WL 4771287 (D.S.C. Sept. 14, 2016).....	24
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	18
<i>Church v. Missouri</i> , No. 17-CV-04057-NKL, 2017 WL 3383301 (W.D. Mo. July 24, 2017).....	43
<i>Covey v. Assessor of Ohio Cty.</i> , 777 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	20, 21, 22, 24

*Custis v. United States*,  
511 U.S. 485 (1994)..... 24

*Davani v. Va. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
434 F.3d 712 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 25

*DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*,  
489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... 43

*Dunbar v. Metts*,  
No. 2:10-1775-HMH-BHH, 2011 WL 1480279 (D.S.C. 2011)..... 41

*E.E.O.C. v. Washington Suburban Sanitary Comm’n*,  
631 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 35, 36

*Edwards v. Balisok*,  
520 U.S. 641 (1997)..... 24

*Estate of Bailey v. Cty. of York*,  
768 F.2d 503 (3d Cir.1985) ..... 42

*Exxon Mobile Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.*,  
544 U.S. 280 (2005)..... 25

*Fant v. Ferguson*,  
107 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (E.D. Mo. 2015) ..... 23

*Forrester v. White*,  
484 U.S. 219 (1988)..... 28, 30

*Gideon v. Wainwright*,  
372 U.S. 335 (1963)..... 43

*Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor of Balt.*,  
721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 37

*Green v. Horry Cty.*,  
No. 4:17-cv-01304-RBH, 2017 WL 4324843 (D.S.C. Sept. 29, 2017)..... 24

*Griffin v. Balt. Police Dep’t*,  
804 F.3d 692 (4th Cir. 2015) ..... 20

*Groves v. City of Darlington, S.C.*,  
No. 4:08-cv-00402-TLW-TER, 2011 WL 825757 (D.S.C. 2011) ..... 24

*Harrods Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names*,  
302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 18, 37

*Heck v. Humphrey*,  
512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... 1, 16, 19

*Hurrell-Harring v. State*,  
15 N.Y.3d 8 (N.Y. 2010) ..... 43

*Jones v. Cumberland Cty. Municipality*,  
No. 5:14-CV-550-FL, 2015 WL 3440254 (E.D.N.C. 2015) ..... 27

*Kentucky v. Graham*,  
473 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 41

*Kilbane v. Huron Cty. Comm'rs*,  
No. 3:10 CV 2751, 2011 WL 1666928 (N.D. Ohio May 3, 2011)..... 24

*Kuren v. Luzerne Cty.*,  
146 A.3d 715 (Pa. 2016)..... 43

*Lee v. Mississippi*,  
332 U.S. 742 (1948)..... 24

*Mapp v. Ohio*,  
367 U.S. 643 (1961)..... 24

*McCray v. Md. Dep't of Transp.*,  
741 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 37

*Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York*,  
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 41

*Morrison v. Lipscomb*,  
877 F.2d 463 (6th Cir. 1989) ..... 28, 30, 36

*Nelson v. Campbell*,  
541 U.S. 637 (2004)..... 21

*Powers v. Hamilton Cty. Pub. Def. Comm'n*,  
501 F.3d 592 (6th 2007) ..... 23, 26

*Ray v. Judicial Corr. Servs.*,  
No. 2:12-CV-02819-RDP, 2013 WL 5428395 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 26, 2013)..... 23, 26, 40

*Scott v. Illinois*,  
440 U.S. 367 (1979)..... 43

*Skinner v. Switzer*,  
562 U.S. 521 (2011)..... 21

*Stump v. Sparkman*,  
435 U.S. 349 (1987)..... 28

*Supreme Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.*,  
446 U.S. 719 (1980)..... 28, 29, 34, 35

*Talkington v. Atria Reclamelucifers Fabrieken BV*,  
152 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1998) ..... 43

*Tucker v. State*,  
394 P.3d 54 (Idaho 2017) ..... 43

*United States v. Diebold, Inc.*,  
369 U.S. 654 (1962)..... 18

*Ward v. City of Norwalk*,  
No. 15-3018, 640 F. App’x 462 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 29

*Washington v. Wilmore*,  
407 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2005) ..... 26

*Wilbur v. City of Mount Vernon*,  
989 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (W.D. Wash. 2013)..... 43

*Wilkinson v. Dotson*,  
544 U.S. 74 (2005)..... 21

*Wilson v. Johnson*,  
535 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 20, 21

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2254(a) ..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim

S.C. Code Ann. § 17-3-5..... 14

S.C. Code Ann. § 17-3-520..... 14

S.C. Code Ann. § 17-3-540..... 15, 44

S.C. Code Ann. § 17-3-550..... 14, 44

S.C. Code Ann. § 17-3-570..... 15

S.C. Code Ann. § 22-5-115..... 12, 31, 32

S.C. Code Ann. § 23-13-10..... 13

S.C. Code Ann. § 23-15-40..... 33  
 S.C. Code Ann. § 23-15-50..... 13, 33  
 S.C. Code Ann. § 23-20-20..... 13, 33  
 S.C. Code Ann. § 23-20-40..... 13, 33  
 S.C. Code Ann. § 24-5-10..... 13  
 S.C. Code Ann. § 38-53-70..... 12, 31, 32

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 18  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) ..... passim  
 S. C. R. Crim. P. 30(c) ..... 33

**Treatises**

10B Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2741 (3d ed.1998)..... 37

**Constitutional Provisions**

S.C. Const. art. V, § 24 ..... 13  
 S.C. Const. art. V, § 4 ..... 9, 42

**Statutes**

S.C. Sup. Ct. Order (Dec. 16, 2004) ..... 9, 29  
 S.C. Sup. Ct. Order (Dec. 20, 2013) ..... 10, 29  
 S.C. Sup. Ct. Order (Jan. 3, 2017) ..... passim  
 S.C. Sup. Ct. Order (June 28, 2017) ..... 10, 29  
 S.C. Sup. Ct. Order (Nov. 14, 1980)..... 12, 31, 32

**Court Materials**

S.C. Judicial Dep’t,  
 Summary Court Judges Benchbook..... 12, 31
